## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1321

## BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC, Pursuant to G.S. 62-133.2 and Commission Rule R8-55 Relating to Fuel and Fuel-Related Charge Adjustments for Electric Utilities

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

BY THE CHAIR: On June 12, 2023, Ladawn S. Toon, an attorney admitted to practice in the State of Massachusetts, filed a motion with the Commission seeking authority to appear pro hac vice on behalf of Duke Energy Progress, LLC, in the above-captioned docket. Ms. Toon is associated with Jack E. Jirak, Deputy General Counsel of Duke Energy Corporation, an attorney in good standing in the State of North Carolina, for the purpose of this limited representation.

The Chair is of the opinion that good cause exists to grant the motion for admission pro hac vice.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows:

- 1. That Ms. Toon's motion for admission pro hac vice in these proceedings shall be, and is hereby, allowed; and
- 2. That Ms. Toon's name and address is:

Ladawn S. Toon Duke Energy Corporation PO Box 1551, NCRH 20 Raleigh, NC 27602 Iadawn.toon@duke-energy.com

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 20th day of June, 2023.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

. Shorta (Dursten

A. Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk